

**COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

In re W.T.,)	Court of Appeal No. A151843
)	
Person Coming Under)	Superior Court No. OJ4023406
the Juvenile Court Law.)	
_____)	Related Appeal Nos.:
)	A150147
ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES)	A150706
AGENCY,)	A151481
)	A151482
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	A151791
)	
v.)	
)	
D.H.,)	
)	
Defendant and Respondent.)	
_____)	

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF
ALAMEDA COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES AGENCY**

California State Association of Counties
JENNIFER HENNING,
Litigation Counsel
(State Bar No. 193915)
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone (916) 327-7535

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY,
County Counsel
County of San Diego
JOHN E. PHILIPS, Chief Deputy
By EMILY HARLAN, Senior Deputy
(State Bar No. 279824)
5530 Overland Avenue, Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92123
Telephone (858) 492-2500

Received by First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	7
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES' INTEREST IN THIS CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I THE JUVENILE COURT'S JULY 2017 PROSPECTIVE FUNDING ORDER VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BY USURPING THE CORE FUNCTIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BRANCHES.....	9
A. Foster Care Licensing, Approval, and Funding are Core Functions of the Child Welfare Agency as Directed by the Legislature.....	10
B. The Juvenile Court's July 2017 Prospective Funding Order Usurped the Core Functions of the Child Welfare Agency and the Legislature.....	14
C. The Juvenile Court Also Acted in Excess of its Role as a Court of Limited Jurisdiction and Usurped the Administrative Review Process.....	16
D. A Juvenile Court's Authority (Or Lack Thereof) to Order Public Funds to a Private Individual is a Distinct Legal Issue From the Juvenile Court's Authority to Order a Child to Remain in a Prospective Adoptive Placement; It Therefore Requires a Thorough and Distinct Separation of Powers Analysis.....	16
E. In Contrast to the Placement Issue, Existing Statutes and Case Law Clearly Do <i>Not</i> Provide the Juvenile Court with Authority to Order Public Funding Equivalent to AFDC-FC Payments to an Unlicensed Individual.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II THE JUVENILE COURT'S JULY 2017 PROSPECTIVE FUNDING ORDER TO A PRIVATE INDIVIDUAL IS AN IMPERMISSIBLE GIFT OF PUBLIC FUNDS.....	23
A. The Constitutional Prohibition Against Gifts of Public Funds Still Applies to Juvenile Court Orders That Do Not Explicitly Specify "County Treasury Funds."	25
B. The Juvenile Court's July 2017 Prospective Funding Order Does Not Serve a Public Purpose, as Defined by the Legislature.	27
III <i>IN RE JOSHUA S.</i> PROVIDES GUIDANCE REGARDING THE APPROPRIATE ROLE OF A JUVENILE COURT WHEN PUBLIC FUNDING DISPUTES ARISE AS WELL AS THE APPROPRIATE DISPOSITION OF THIS APPEAL	30
CONCLUSION	32
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
Alameda County Social Services Agency v. Superior Court (Jan. 5, 2018, A151481)	8, 17
Carmel Valley Fire Prot. Dist. v. State of California (2001) 25 Cal.4th 287	22
County of Butte v. Superior Court (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 693	12, 15, 20
In re A.R. (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1160	16
In re Ashley M. (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1	12
In re Dakota H. (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 212	31
In re Darlene T. (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 929	passim
In re David B. (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 633	16, 22
In re Joshua S. (2007) 41 Cal.4th 261	passim
In re M.M. (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 54	18
In re T.W. (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 30	17
Jefferson v. Hackney (1972) 406 U.S. 535	29
Jordan v. California Dept. of Motor Vehicles (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 431	23
Lindeleaf v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. (1986) 41 Cal.3d 861	30
McClure v. Nye (1913) 22 Cal.App. 248	24
People v. Bunn (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1	7, 9
San Diego County Dept. of Social Services v. Superior Court (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 761	23, 27, 28
Shaw v. People ex. rel. Chiang (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 577	24
Superior Court v. County of Mendocino (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45	10, 14, 20

STATUTES

Health and Safety Code	
Section 1517, subdivision (a)(1)	11
Section 1501, subdivision (a)	11
Sections 1500 et seq.	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES
(Continued)

Page

Welfare and Institutions Code

Section 10950 16
Section 11209 12, 15
Section 11402, subdivision (a) – (l) 12
Section 11402, subdivision (a)(3) 12
Section 16514, subdivision (c)(1) 17
Section 362 20, 21
Section 362, subdivision (a) 27
Section 362, subdivision (b)(2) 27
Section 366.26, subdivision (n)(3)(B) 17
Section 900 19
Section 900 et seq. 18, 28
Section 900, subdivision (a) 19
Section 901 19
Section 902, subdivision (a) 19
Section 904, subdivision (a) 19

OTHER

California Constitution

Article III, Section 3 7
Article IV, Section 12 12
Article XVI, Section 6 23, 24

Code of Civil Procedure

Section 1094.5 16

45 Code of Federal Regulations

Section 1355.20(a) 14, 21

42 United States Code

Section 1301(a)(1) 30
Section 671(a)(10)(A) 13
Section 671(a)(10)(B) 13
Section 671(a)(10)(D) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER
(Continued)

	Page
Section 671(a)(12).....	14
Section 671(a)(20)(A)-(C).....	14
Section 672(a)-(b).....	28
Section 672(c).....	14, 21
22 California Code of Regulations	
Section 89201(f)(3)	21
Section 89205	21
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search/case/scheduledActions.cfm?dist=1&doc_id=2212551&doc_no=A151843&request_token=NiIwLSIkXkw9WzBVSSFdXE1IMEg6UVxfJiJOJz5TQCAgCg%3D%3D	9
https://library.municode.com/ca/alameda_county/codes/administrative_code?nodeId=CH	24
https://library.municode.com/ca/alameda_county/codes/administrative_code?nodeId=TIT4FI_CH4.04FIPRGE	24
Legis. Counsel's Dig., Assem. Bill No. 403 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.)	11, 12
